HB1324/223922/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1324</u> (Third Reading File Bill – Second Printing)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 4 and 5, strike "certain items" and substitute "a certain item".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in lines 1, 2, 3, and 4, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 7, strike "<u>or</u>"; in line 9, after "<u>Act</u>" insert "<u>; OR</u>

(IV) <u>TOBACCO PIPES, AS DEFINED UNDER § 11-104 OF THE</u> <u>TAX – GENERAL ARTICLE</u>";

in line 16, after "<u>(iii)</u>" insert "<u>"TOBACCO PIPE" MEANS A PIPE MADE PRIMARILY OF</u> <u>MEERSCHAUM, WOOD, OR PORCELAIN WITH A BOWL DESIGNED TO BE USED</u> <u>WITHOUT A SCREEN OR FILTER.</u>

<u>(IV)</u>";

in line 20, after the semicolon insert "<u>AND</u>"; in line 21, after "<u>TOBACCO</u>" insert "<u>PIPES.</u>"; and strike beginning with "<u>FILTERS</u>" in line 21 down through the period in line 24.

On page 17, in line 30, strike "pipes or hookahs" and substitute "tobacco pipes".